

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date: May 20, 2014

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION and/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

Amendment # Seven (7), contract # CT-TR-09043852-P, URS Corporation, to provide ROADWAY PLANNING & DESIGN ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR LA CHOLLA BOULEVARD: MAGEE ROAD TO TANGERINE ROAD (4RTLTM). This amendment only extends the term to May 31, 2015 to allow for project completion. Funding source: Non-Bond Funded Capital Projects. Administering Department: Transportation

This amendment is processed as a Board of Supervisors item because the Contract term is in excess of five years. (Board of Supervisors Policy D29.4.XIII)

Effective Date: May 20, 2014

Termination Date: May 31, 2015

Original Contract Amount: \$2,244,344.00

Previous Amendment(s): \$2,653,125.00

Previous Contract Amount: \$4,897,469.00

Amount this Amendment: \$0.00

Revised Contract Amount: \$4,897,469.00

Project Manager: Dean Papajohn, 724-6471
Department of Transportation

Contract Officer: Mark Koskiniemi, 724-3723
Procurement Department

Vendor is using a Social Security Number: No

AMS CT#: CT-TR-09043852-P

Please return to Harry Lewis.

Cont #	: CT-TR-09043852-P-07
Effective:	: 05-20-2014
Term	: 05-31-2015
Cost	: \$0.00
Rev	: \$0.00
Tot	: \$4,897,469.00
NTE	: 05-31-2015
Timex	: 05-31-2015
Renewal:	: 05-31-2015
Term	: 05-31-2015

CLERK OF THE BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG. _____

ITEM No. _____

Procure Dept 05/05/14 PM02:22

To: COB - 5-7-14
Agenda 5-20-14
(1)

PIMA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

PROJECT: ROADWAY PLANNING & DESIGN
ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR LA
CHOLLA BOULEVARD: MAGEE ROAD TO
TANGERINE ROAD (4RTLTM)

CONSULTANT: URS Corporation
333 East Wetmore Road, Suite 400
Tucson, AZ 85705

CONTRACT NO.: CT-TR-09043852-P

AMENDMENT NO.: Seven (7)

FUNDING: Non-Bond Funded Capital Projects

CONTRACT

NO. CT-TR-09043852-P
AMENDMENT NO. 07

This number must appear on all
invoices, correspondence and
documents pertaining to this
contract.

CONTRACT TERM: 4/15/09 to 10/14/11	ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$	2,244,344.00
TERMINATION PRIOR AMENDMENT: 5/31/14	PRIOR AMENDMENT(S):	\$	2,653,125.00
TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 5/31/15	AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT:	\$	-
	REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:	\$	4,897,469.00

CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONSULTANT have entered into the Contract referenced above; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY previously added post-design services to the scope of this Contract; and

WHEREAS, additional time is needed to bring the Project to completion; and

WHEREAS, this will necessitate an extension of the Contract term.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

CHANGE the first sentence of paragraph one of ARTICLE I - TERM AND EXTENSION/RENEWAL, as previously amended in Amendment No. 6, as follows:

FROM: "This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, shall commence on April 15, 2009, and shall terminate on May 31, 2014, unless sooner terminated or further extended pursuant to the provisions of this Contract."

TO: "This Contract, as approved by the Board of Supervisors, shall commence on April 15, 2009, and shall terminate on May 31, 2015, unless sooner terminated or further extended pursuant to the provisions of this Contract."

This Amendment shall be effective May 20, 2014.

The remainder of this page is intentionally blank.

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have affixed their signatures to this amendment on the dates written below.

PIMA COUNTY:

CONSULTANT:

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Signature

Date

Name and Title (Please Print)

ATTEST:

Date

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Harold Bellamy
Deputy County Attorney

Har Gilbreath
Name (Please Print)

5/05/14
Date